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UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2018

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 001-36083

Applied Optoelectronics, Inc.
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(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 76-0533927
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

13139 Jess Pirtle Blvd.
Sugar Land, TX 77478

(Address of principal executive offices)

(281) 295-1800

(Registrant’s telephone number)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Exchange Act”) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the
registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90

days. Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be
submitted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the
registrant was required to submit such files).

Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a
smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated
filer,” “smaller reporting company,” and “emerging growth company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer
Accelerated filer
Non-accelerated filer
Smaller reporting company
Emerging growth company
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If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition
period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the
Exchange Act.

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).

Yes No

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer’s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable
date: as of November 1, 2018 there were 19,798,663 shares of the registrant’s Common Stock outstanding.
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Part I. Financial Information

Item 1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Applied Optoelectronics, Inc. and Subsidiaries
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited, in thousands, except per share data)

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Restricted cash

Short-term investments

Accounts receivable - trade, net of allowance of $31 and $33, respectively
Inventories

Prepaid income tax

Prepaid expenses and other current assets

Total current assets

Property, plant and equipment, net

Land use rights, net

Intangible assets, net

Deferred income tax assets

Other assets, net

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

September 30,
2018

$ 56,380
1,695
6,022
32,028
107,905
763
10,377
215,170
222,545
5,832
3,971
18,493
15,074

$ 481,085

December 31,
2017

$ 82,936
1,012
36
59,850
75,768
1,394
8,701
229,697
197,943
804
4,007
12,801
7,732

$ 452,984



