APPLIED OPTOELECTRONICS, INC.

Form 10-Q November 08, 2018 Table of Contents
UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549
FORM 10-Q
(Mark One)
QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2018
OR
TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the transition period from to
Commission File Number: 001-36083
Applied Optoelectronics, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 76-0533927

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

13139 Jess Pirtle Blvd.

Sugar Land, TX 77478

(Address of principal executive offices)

(281) 295-1800

(Registrant's telephone number)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Exchange Act") during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be submitted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit such files).

Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer," "smaller reporting company," and "emerging growth company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer
Accelerated filer
Non-accelerated filer
Smaller reporting company
Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).

Yes No

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date: as of November 1, 2018 there were 19,798,663 shares of the registrant's Common Stock outstanding.

Table of Contents

Applied Optoelectronics, Inc.

Table of Contents

		Page					
Part I. Financial Information							
Item 1.	Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)	3					
	Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2018 (Unaudited) and December 31, 2017	3					
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 (Unaudited)	4					
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 (Unaudited)	5					
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity for the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 (Unaudited)	6					
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Nine Months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 (Unaudited)	7					
	Notes To Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)	8					
Item 2.	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	22					
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	31					
<u>Item 4.</u>	Controls and Procedures	31					
Part II. Other Information							
<u>Item 1.</u>	Legal Proceedings	32					
<u>Item</u> 1A.	Risk Factors	33					
Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	53					
Item 3.	Defaults Upon Senior Securities	53					
<u>Item 4.</u>	Mine Safety Disclosures	53					
Item 5.	Other Information	53					

Item 6.	Exhibits	53
	Signatures	55
2		

Table of Contents

Part I. Financial Information

Item 1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Applied Optoelectronics, Inc. and Subsidiaries

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited, in thousands, except per share data)

	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 56,380	\$ 82,936
Restricted cash	1,695	1,012
Short-term investments	6,022	36
Accounts receivable - trade, net of allowance of \$31 and \$33, respectively	32,028	59,850
Inventories	107,905	75,768
Prepaid income tax	763	1,394
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	10,377	8,701
Total current assets	215,170	229,697
Property, plant and equipment, net	222,545	197,943
Land use rights, net	5,832	804
Intangible assets, net	3,971	4,007
Deferred income tax assets	18,493	12,801
Other assets, net	15,074	7,732
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 481,085	\$ 452,984
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		